

HOMER CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 2015 FIRE INSPECTION

All Non-Conformances listed below were identified during Fire Inspections and were resolved prior to follow up review.

Homer High School - Non-Conformances

1. Battery dead in Fitness Center Exit Light #62 near Exit
17-L-1 Required exit signs are provided with emergency illumination.
2. Scaffold and other work equipment blocking exit from Fitness Center
15-A-2 Furnishings do not obstruct or obscure exits.
3. Boys locker Rm. Exit light out
17-2 Exit ways are provided with Emergency Lighting
4. Mechanical Room down the hall from B&G Office has a large accumulation of combustibles and wooden shelving
9-F-2 Combustibles are not stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, or electrical equipment rooms.

Recommendations

- Emergency lights and fire extinguishers should be on a regular maintenance schedule to assure they are operational in times of emergencies.

Homer Elementary School - Non-Conformances

1. Remove combustibles hanging from ceilings and/or ceiling grid as applicable including Room 104.
15-D-2 Curtains, drapes, hangings and other decorative materials suspended from walls or ceilings shall be fire resistant or non-combustible.
2. E light outside room 112 not working.
17-L-1 Required exit signs are provided with emergency illumination.
3. Water heater in Boiler room needs a dedicated outlet. Presently powered by a multi plug adaptor
12-E-2 Electrical service and branch equipment shall comply with section 27 of the Building Code of NYS.

Recommendations

- Installation of any mechanical equipment shall be in accordance with manufactures written installation guidelines.

Homer Intermediate/Jr. High - Non-Conformances

1. Rooms lacking or needing replacement of exit information posted. The map and travel route are to be placed on the LATCH side of the door. Other papers, art work, memos, etc. Shall be maintained at least 6" in all directions away from exit instructions.
Rooms lacking exit information- 122, 123, 128, 129, 134, 136, 137.
10A-2Life Safety and evacuation signs are in place (Fire Code section 404)

HOMER CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 2015 FIRE INSPECTION

Hartnett Elementary

1. Fire Extinguisher in Maintenance Garage past due for inspection.
16B-2 Portable Fire extinguishers are located in a conspicuous location, are readily accessible, are not obstructed, and are maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10. (Fire Code section 906)

Bus Garage, Press Box and Concession Stand

Non-Conformances

None at time of Inspections